

No. 24-718

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLAKE ANDREW WARNER,

Petitioner,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KRISTEN M. FIORE
AKERMAN LLP
201 East Park Avenue,
Suite 300
Tallahassee, FL 32301

JOEL D. BERTOCCHI
AKERMAN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive,
47th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606

JASON L. MARGOLIN
Counsel of Record
AKERMAN LLP
401 East Jackson Street,
Suite 1700
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 209-5009
jason.margolin@akerman.com

Counsel for Respondent

378719



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
A. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle To Decide The Question Presented Because Petitioner’s Claims Have Been Held To Be Contractually Barred	8
B. Although Approaches Differ, There Is No Conflict Among The Circuits.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>A.C. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.,</i> 322 So. 3d 1182 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019)	9
<i>Cheung v. Youth Orchestra Found. of Buffalo, Inc.,</i> 906 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Crozier for A.C. v. Westside Cmty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 973 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Devine v. Indian River Cnty. Sch. Bd.,</i> 121 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Grizzell v. San Elijo Elementary Sch.,</i> 110 F.4th 1177 (9th Cir. 2024)	11, 12
<i>Machadio v. Apfel,</i> 276 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Meeker v. Kercher,</i> 782 F.2d 153 (10th Cir. 1986)	10, 11
<i>Myers v. Loudoun Cnty. Pub. Sch.,</i> 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Navin v. Park Ridge Sch. Dist.,</i> 270 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2001)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Osei-Afriyie v. Med. Coll. of Penna.</i> , 937 F.2d 876 (3d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Raskin on behalf of JD v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2023)	10, 12
<i>Shepherd v. Wellman</i> , 313 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 2002)	11
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
20 U.S.C. § 1703(a)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1703(c)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1654	10, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c)	11
